

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,
ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 49
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... V

OPINIONS BELOW IX

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION IX

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... IX

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. A BANKRUPTCY COURT LACKS AUTHORITY TO APPROVE NON-
 CONSENSUAL RELEASES OF DIRECT CLAIMS HELD BY THIRD PARTIES
 AGAINST NON-DEBTOR AFFILIATES AS PART OF A CHAPTER 11 PLAN. 5

*A. Bankruptcy courts lack jurisdiction to approve non-consensual releases of direct
 claims held by non-debtor affiliates within a chapter 11 plan. 6*

 1. Bankruptcy courts lack *in rem* jurisdiction over non-debtor releases..... 6

 2. Non-consensual releases of direct claims held by non-debtor affiliates do not
 confer “arises under” jurisdiction. 7

3. Non-consensual releases of direct claims held by non-debtor affiliates do not confer “arises in” jurisdiction.	8
4. The non-consensual releases of direct claims against by Strawberry Fields do not confer “related to” jurisdiction.	8
5. Jurisdiction cannot exist over future claims, since no “civil proceeding,” as mandated by 28 U.S.C. § 1334, exists.....	10
<i>B. Bankruptcy courts lack constitutional authority to approve non-consensual releases of direct claims held by non-debtor affiliates within a chapter 11 plan.</i>	<i>11</i>
1. A bankruptcy court lacks constitutional authority to render a final decision approving non-consensual releases of direct claims.....	11
2. The non-consensual release of third-parties’ direct claims against non-debtors violates due process.	14
<i>C. The Bankruptcy Code does not authorize non-debtor, third-party releases contained within a chapter 11 plan outside of the asbestos context.</i>	<i>15</i>
1. 11 U.S.C. § 524(e) prohibits non-debtor releases.	16
2. 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) alone does not provide statutory authority.....	18
3. 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) does not provide statutory authority.	20
4. 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) does not provide statutory authority.....	21
5. Silence does not confer statutory authorization.	22
6. Residual statutory authority does not exist for non-debtor releases.	23
II. A CORPORATE DEBTOR PROCEEDING UNDER SUBCHAPTER V OF CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE MAY NOT, PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1192, DISCHARGE DEBTS OF TYPES SPECIFIED IN SUBPARAGRAPHS (1) THROUGH (19) OF 11 U.S.C. § 523(A).	24
<i>A. A textual analysis of section 1192 supports the reading that the non-dischargeable debts specified in section 523(a) apply to corporate debtors.</i>	<i>24</i>
1. Section 1192 applies to corporate debtors as well as individual debtors, and an absent limitation should not be read into the statute.	25

2. The “of the kind” language in section 1192 refers to the types of debts, not the type of debtor.....26

3. Even if section 523(a) applies to different types of debtors than section 1192, section 1192 should govern as the more specific statute.....27

B. Comparing section 1192 to the rest of the Bankruptcy Code suggests the non-dischargeable debts specified in section 523(a) apply to corporate debtors.28

1. For corporate debtors proceeding under cramdown, Congress intended subchapter V’s discharge rule to diverge from chapter 11’s discharge rule.29

2. The non-dischargeable debts specified in section 523(a) must apply to corporate debtors proceeding under section 1192 to provide necessary protection against corporate fraud.30

C. Comparing section 1192 to chapter 12 of the Bankruptcy Code supports the reading that the non-dischargeable debts specified in section 523(a) apply to corporate debtors.31

1. Section 1192 should be interpreted in the same way as section 1228(a), which uses almost identical language.32

2. Congress intended cramdown discharges under subchapter V to be similar to chapter 12 because both abrogate the absolute priority rule.33

CONCLUSION35

APPENDIX36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Hardwoods, Inc., v. Deutsche Credit Corp. (In re American Hardwoods, Inc.)</i> , 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir.1989)	17, 18
<i>Carroll v. Logan</i> , 735 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300, 308 (1995)	9
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	5, 6
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	20
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	17, 18, 20
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	22
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty, Cal</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	14
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	32
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	passim
<i>In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g. Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004), as amended (Feb. 23, 2005) 9, 10, 16, 19	
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 913 F.2d 1515, 1518 (10th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003).....	9, 10
<i>In re Housecraft Indus. USA, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 551 B.R. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	14
<i>In re LATAM Airlines Grp.</i> , 620 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020)	33
<i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1243 (1996)....	15, 17, 18
<i>In re Midway Gold US, Inc.</i> , 575 B.R. 475 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2017)	8
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC.</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	12, 15
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	15, 17, 18
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), <i>certificate of appealability granted</i> , No. 21 CV 7532 (CM), 2022 WL 121393 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2022).....	passim
<i>In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	16

<i>In re Trepetin</i> , 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020)	31, 32
<i>In re W. Real Est. Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)	15, 17, 18
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	25
<i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. Chubb Ind. Ins. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904)	27
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S., 415 (2014)	18
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	14
<i>Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136, (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Nat'l Heritage Found., Inc. v. Highbourne Found., Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>New England Dairies, Inc. v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc. (In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.)</i> , 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003)	19, 22, 23
<i>New Venture P'ship. v. JRB Consol., Inc. (In re JRB Consol., Inc.)</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)	31, 32
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	19, 23
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	6, 14, 15
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984, 994 (3d Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	19, 22
<i>S.W. Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.)</i> , No. 08-12038-JDW, 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009)	27, 28, 31, 32
<i>SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333, 340 (2d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	11, 12, 13
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165	12
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F. 3d 302 (5 th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	14
<i>United States v. Energy Resources. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	23
<i>United States v. Hawker Beechcraft, Inc. (In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.)</i> , 515 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	27

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(41)	25
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	18, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)	21, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1141	26
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2)	25
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)	25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)(A)	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1181(c)	29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1182(1)	25
11 U.S.C. § 1191(b)	33
11 U.S.C. § 1191(c)(2)	33
11 U.S.C. § 1192	24, 25, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1192(c)	26
11 U.S.C. § 1228	26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)	31, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1306	28
11 U.S.C. § 1327	26
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	24, 27
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)	17, 18, 21
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 727	26
28 U.S.C. § 1334	10
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	5, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 157	5, 6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 105.01[1] (16th ed. 2022)	19
Internal Revenue Manual, § 5.9.8.5.1(9), available at 2007 WL 9807941, 4	30

Ralph Brubaker, *Taking Exception to the New Corporate Discharge Exceptions*, 13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 757, 760 (2005).....31

Robert J. Keach, and Adam R. Prescott, *Balancing Act: How the Small Business Reorganization Act Facilitates Successful Reorganizations*, 31 No. 6 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. NL Art. 133
